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OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 
ORDINANCE NO. C.M.S. 

INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER 

AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 13184 C.M.S. (THE FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016 
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE) TO (A) SUPPORT THE CITY'S DEMAND-
RESPONSIVE PARKING MANAGEMENT INITIATIVES WITH (1) VARIABLE 
PRICING OF ON-STREET METER RATES AND (2) OFF-STREET PARKING 
FACILITY RATES THAT REFLECT THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE 
DOWNTOWN OAKLAND PARKING MANAGEMENT REPORT; AND (B) 
ESTABLISH FEES FOR A DEDICATED SPACE CAR SHARING PROGRAM 

WHEREAS, metered parking rate is set at two dollars per hour for all locations and at all 
metered times, both on-street and at several public off-street lots; and 

WHEREAS, use of metered parking varies greatly by location, both within and between 
neighborhoods; and 

WHEREAS, California Vehicle Code 22508(a) states that "a local authority shall not establish 
parking meter zones or fix the rate of fees for those zones except by ordinance" and that "the rate 
of fees may be variable, based upon criteria identified by the local authority in the ordinance"; 
and 

WHEREAS, Oakland Municipal Code (O.M.C.) 10.36.142 "Flexible Parking Zones" holds that 
"Any parking meter zone in Section 10.36.140 may be established as a flexible parking zone by 
Resolution. This designation shall allow the price of parking to be adjusted by the City 
Administrator within a range established in the Master Fee Schedule in order to maximize use of 
parking and respond to market factors. Fees will be adjusted, upwards or downwards within the 
fee range with the goal of reaching 85% peak period occupancy of parking"; and 

WHEREAS, a flexible parking program will allow prices to be reset regularly, depending on the 
observed occupancy levels of parking, with the goal to increase the availability and ease of 
parking, to an ideal standard of 85% occupancy at peak; and 

WHEREAS, pricing for parking would be set at the lowest rate that achieves this standard 



ranging between fifty cents and four dollars per hour on-street; and 

WHEREAS, allowing pricing flexibility within flexible parking zones requires a change to the 
Master Fee Schedule; and 

WHEREAS, the State of California, through Assembly Bill 2154 (California Vehicle Code 
Section 22507.1), has supported the practice of car sharing in both on- and off-street locations 
since 2006; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland, through its "Alternative Modes Policy" (Resolution No. 
73036 C.M.S.) supports transportation alternatives to private, single-occupant vehicles; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland recognizes the practice of car sharing as a beneficial mode of 
transportation that reduces demand for private vehicles, decreases per capita greenhouse-gas 
emissions, and creates more affordable mobility options for all of Oakland's residents; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland, recognizes that car sharing vehicles have needs distinct from 
private vehicles that require special parking privileges to facilitate their widespread adoption; 
and 

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland recognizes, through the findings from the City of San 
Francisco's initial on-street car sharing pilot evaluation (2011), that access to on-street parking 
spaces is particularly beneficial for car sharing; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland recognizes that a new fee schedule must be incorporated into 
the Master Fee Schedule to address the costs of this new program (Chapter 10, Parking 
Management Section); and 

WHEREAS, the proposed fees have been analyzed by staff, and the changes to the Master Fee 
Schedule now set the prices of the aforementioned permits in line with regional and industry 
standards and now; therefore 



THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. 

The Master Fee Schedule as set forth in Ordinance Number 13133 C.M.S., as amended, is hereby 
amended to modify and establish fees assessed by the Finance and Management Agency in 
Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

Section 2. 

This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon approval by the Council of the City of 
Oakland. 

NOV 2 9 2016 
IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES- BROOKS, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, GALLO, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN, REID and PRESIDENT 
GIBSON MCELHANEY ^<7 

ABSTENTION-

ABSENT-

NOES- 4 

'ATTE: 
LaTonda Simmons 

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Oakland, California 

DATE OF ATTESTATION: 

Introduction Date 
NOV 0 1 2016 



City of Oakland 
Master Fee Schedule 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

JT Effective July 1,2016 

FEE DESCRIPTION 

CURRENT FEE 
(FY 2016-17) 

FEE UNIT 

Recommended 

FEE UNIT 

% 
CHANGE 

Justification for Fee Change 

PARKING MANAGEMENT 

A. ON-STREET PARKING METER 
1 General 2.00 Space/Hour 2.00 Space / Hour 0% 
2 Flexible Parking Zone 0.50 - 3.00 Space/Hour 0.50 - 4.00 Space / Hour 33% Downtown Oakland Parking Study 

Following O.M.C. 10.36.142, rates will flex to achieve 85% 
occupancy at peak hours 

B. OFF-STREET PARKING FACILITIES 
1 Franklin Parking Plaza 

a. Basic Fees 
1 Transient Parking (Automobiles) MAX 1.00 Space/ 20 Min 4.00 Space / Hr 33% DOPS/Competitive 
2 Daily Maximum (Automobiles) MAX 18.00 Space/ Day 24.00 Space / Day 33% DOPS/Competitive 
3 Monthly Parking (Reserved) MAX 200.00 Space/ Month 250.00 Space / Month 25% DOPS/Competitive 
4 Monthly Parking (Unreserved) MAX 150.00 Space/Month 190.00 Space / Month 27% DOPS/Competitive 
§ Early Bird: in by 9:30 am MAX 4Q Spaoo / Day Covered under (2); simplify schedule 
§ Flat Rate After 4:00 pm to Closing Time MAX A fifi Cri'inn TTov UUUUU Covered under (2); simplify schedule 
7 Overnight Parking (Close to Open) Max 4.00 Space 4.00 Space 0% 
8 Motorcycles Monthly Parking (Unreserved) MAX 75.00 Monthly 75.00 Monthly 0% 
9 Bicycles Free Free 

b. Special Fees 
1 Lost Ticket MAX 20.00 Ticket 30.00 Ticket 50% Daily Max + cost of replacing token 
2 Monthly Access Card Set up and Purchase MAX 15.00 Card 15.00 Card 0% 
3 Replacement Card MAX 15.00 Card 15.00 Card 0% 
4 Penalty for Monthly Parking Paid After the 7th of 

the Month MAX 
15.00 Card 15.00 Card 0% 

5 Special Event Parking MAX 20.00 Space / Day 20.00 Space/Event 0% 
2 Clay Street Garage 

a. Basic Fees 
1 Transient Parking (Automobiles) MAX 1.00 Space /15 Min 6.00 Space / Hr 33% DOPS/Competitive 
2 Daily (Automobiles) MAX 15.00 Space/Day 36.00 Space / Day 100% DOPS/Competitive 
3 Monthly Parking (Reserved) MAX 180.00 Space /Month 275.00 Space / Month 53% DOPS/Competitive 
4 Monthly Parking (Unreserved) MAX 160.00 Space / Month 225.00 Space / Month 41% DOPS/Competitive 
5 Motorcycles Monthly (Unreserved) MAX 80.00 Space / Month 80.00 Space / Month 0% 

F-1 



City of Oakland 
Master Fee Schedule 
Effective July 1, 2016 

FEE DESCRIPTION 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

CURRENT FEE 
(FY 2016-17) 

FEE UNIT FEE 

6 Evening Rate After 4:00 pm to Closing Time MAX 
7 Overnight Parking (Close to Open) MAX 
8 Bicycles 

b. Special Fees 
1 Lost Ticket MAX 
2 Monthly Access Card Set up and Purchase MAX 
3 Replacement Card MAX 
4 Penalty for Monthly Parking Paid After the 7th of 

the Month MAX 
5 Special Event Parking MAX 

3 Pacific Renaissance Plaza Garage 
a. Basic Fees 

1 Transient Parking (Automobiles) MAX 
2 Daily (Automobiles) MAX 
3 Monthly Parking (Unreserved) Monday through 

Sunday MAX 
4 Monthly Parking, Monday through Friday MAX 
5 Evening Rate After 5:00 pm to Closing Time MAX 
6 Overnight Parking (Close to Open) MAX 
7 Special Event MAX 
8 Bicycles 

b. Special Fees 
1 Lost Ticket MAX 
2 Monthly Access Card Set up and Purchase MAX 
3 Replacement Card MAX 
4 Penalty for Monthjy Parking Paid After the 7th of 

the Month MAX 
4 Dalziel Garage 

a. Basic Fees 
1 Transient Parking (Automobiles) MAX 
2 Daily (Automobiles) MAX 
3 Overnight Parking (Close to Open) MAX 
4 Monthly Parking (Reserved) MAX 

C on 
w.wv wUaUv 

4.00 Space / Night 
Free 

20.00 Ticket 
15.00 Card 
15.00 Card 
15.00 Card 

20.00 Space / Day 

1.00 Space / 30 Min 
24.00 Space / Day 

170.00 Space / Month 

155.00 Space / Month 
5.00 Space 
6.00 Space / Night 

20.00 Space 
Free 

30.00 Ticket 
15.00 Card 
15.00 Card 
15.00 Card 

1.00 Space / 15 Min 
15.00 Space / Day 
4.00 Night 

180.00 Space / Month 

F-2 

Recommended 

UNIT CHANGE 

4.00 Space / Night 0% 
Free 

36.00 Ticket 80% 
15.00 Card 0% 
15.00 Card 0% 
15.00 Card 0% 

20.00 Space / Day 0% 

3.00 Space / Hr 50% 
24.00 Space / Day 0% 

200.00 Space / Month 18% 

180.00 Space / Month 16% 
5.00 Space 0% 
6.00 Space / Night 0% 

20.00 Space 0% 
Free 

30.00 Ticket 0% 
15.00 Card 0% 
15.00 Card 0% 
15.00 Card 0% 

6.00 Space / Hr 33% 
36.00 Space / Day 100% 

4.00 Space / Night 0% 
275.00 Space / Month 53% 

Justification for Fee Change 

Covered under (2); simplify schedule 

Daily Max + cost of replacing token 

DOPS/Competitive 

DOPS/Competitive 

DOPS/Competitive 

DOPS/Competitive 
DOPS/Competitive 

DOPS/Competitive 



City of Oakland 
Master Fee Schedule 
Effective July 1,2016 

FEE DESCRIPTION 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

CURRENT FEE 
(FY 2016-17) 

FEE UNIT FEE 

5 Monthly Parking (Unreserved) MAX 160.00 Space/ Month 
6 Motorcycle Monthly Parking (Unreserved) Max 80.00 Monthly 
7 Bicycles Free 

b. Special Fees 
1 Lost Ticket MAX 20.00 Ticket 
2 Monthly Access Card Set up and Purchase MAX 15.00 Card 
3 Replacement Card MAX 15.00 Card 
4 Penalty for Monthly Parking Paid After the 7th of 15.00 Card 

the Month MAX 
5 Special Event Parking MAX 20.00 Space 

5 Medical Hill Site No. 1 (Medical Hill Garage) 
a. Basic Fees 

1 Transient Parking (Automobiles) MAX 2.00 Space / 20 Min 
2 Daily Maximum (Automobiles) 18.00 Space/ Day 
3 Monthly Parking (Unreserved) MAX 115.00 Space/ Month 
4 Motorcycles 3.00 Space / Day 
5 Bicycles Free 

b. Special Fees 
1 Lost Ticket MAX 20.00 Card 
2 Monthly Access Card Set up and Purchase MAX 15.00 Card 
3 Replacement Card MAX 15.00 Card 
4 Penalty for Monthly Parking Paid After the 7th of 15.00 Space 

the Month MAX 
5 Special Event Parking MAX 20.00 Space 

6 Telegraph Parking Plaza 
a. Basic Fees 

1 Transient Parking (Automobiles) MAX 1.00 Space / 20 Min 
2 Daily Maximum (Automobiles) MAX 12.00 Space/ Day 
3 Monthly Parking (Unreserved) MAX 125.00 Space/ Month 
4 Motorcycle Monthly Parking (Unreserved) Max 65.00 Space / Month 
§ Early Bird in by 9:30 am MAX g QQ Spocc/ 
§ Flat Rate After 4:00 pm till Closing Time MAX 
7 Overnight Parking (Close to Open) MAX 

A Owopp TTW 9pttW 

4.00 Space / Night 

F-3 

Recommended % 
UNIT CHANGE 

225.00 Space / Month 25% 
80.00 Space / Month 0% 
Free 

36.00 Ticket 140% 
15.00 Card 0% 
15.00 Card 0% 
15.00 Card 0% 

20.00 Space / Day 0% 

6.00 Space / HR 0% 
24.00 Space / Day 33% 

200.00 Space / Month 74% 
3.00 Space / Day 0% 
Free 

30.00 Card 50% 
15.00 Card 0% 
15.00 Card 0% 
15.00 Space 0%' 

20.00 Space 0% 

4.00 Space / Hr 33% 
24.00 Space / Day 100% 

190.00 Space / Month 52% 
95.00 Space / Month 46% 

4.00 Space / Night 0% 

Justification for Fee Change 

DOPS/Competitive 

Daily Max + cost of replacing token 

Daily Max + cost of replacing ticket 

DOPS/Competitive 
DOPS/Competitive 
DOPS/Competitive 
DOPS/Competitive 
Covered under (2); simplify schedule 
Covered under (2); simplify schedule 



City of Oakland 
Master Fee Schedule 
Effective July 1,2016 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

FEE DESCRIPTION FEE 

CURRENT FEE 
(FY 2016-17) 

UNIT FEE 

b. Special Fees 
1 Lost Ticket MAX 
2 Monthly Access Card Set up and Purchase MAX 
3 Replacement Card MAX 
4 Penalty for Monthly Parking Paid After the 7th of 

the Month MAX 
5 Special Event Parking MAX 

7 1200 Harrison Frank Mar Garage 
a. Basic Fees 

1 Transient Parking (Automobiles) MAX 
2 Daily Maximum (Automobiles) MAX 
3 Monthly Parking (Reserved) MAX 
4 Monthly Parking (Unreserved) MAX 
§ Early Bird in by 0:30 am MAX 
§ Flat Rate After <1:00 pm till Closing Time MAX 
7 Overnight Parking (Close to Open) MAX 
8 Bicycles 

b. Special Fees 
1 Lost Ticket MAX 
2 Monthly Access Card Set up and Purchase MAX 
3 Replacement Card MAX 
4 Penalty for Monthly Parking Paid After the 7th of 

the Month MAX 
5 Special Event Parking MAX 

8 Montclair Parking Garage 
a. Basic Fees 

17.00 Ticket 
15.00 Card 
15.00 Card 
15.00 Card 

20.00 Space 

1.00 Space / 20 Min 
12.00 Space / Day 

140.00 Space / Month 
120.00 Space/Month 

A OH f»n 'I.UU upouc 

4.00 Space / Night 
Free 

17.00 Ticket 
15.00 Card 
15.00 Card 
15.00 Card 

20.00 Space 

1 Hourly Parking (Automobiles) MAX 2.00 Space / Hour 
2 Daily Maximum (Automobiles) MAX 10.00 Space/Day 
3 Overnight Parking (Close to Open) MAX 4.00 Space / Night 
4 Monthly Parking (Unreserved) MAX 100.00 Space /Month 
5 Motorcycles Daily MAX 4.00 Space 
6 Bicycles Free 
7 Early Bird in by 9:30 am MAX 8.00 Space / Day 

F-4 

Recommended 
/O 

UNIT CHANGE 

30.00 Ticket 76% 
15.00 Card 0% 
15.00 Card 0% 
15.00 Card 0% 

20.00 Space 0% 

3.00 Space / Hr 0% 
24.00 Space / Day 33% 

225.00 Space / Month 61% 
180.00 Space / Month 50% 

4.00 Space / Night 0% 
Free 

30.00 Ticket 76% 
15.00 Card 0% 
15.00 Card 0% 
15.00 Card 0% 

20.00 Space 0% 

2.00 Space / Hour 0% 
10.00 Space / Day 0% 
4.00 Space / Night 0% 

100.00 Space / Month 0% 
4.00 Space 0% 
Free 
8.00 Space / Day 0% 

Justification for Fee Change 

Daily max + cost of replacing coin 

DOPS/Competitive 
DOPS/Competitive 
DOPS/Competitive 
Covered under (2); simplify schedule 
Covered under (2); simplify schedule 

Daily Max + cost of replacing coin 



City of Oakland 
Master Fee Schedule 
Effective July 1, 2016 

FEE DESCRIPTION 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

CURRENT FEE 
(FY 2016-17) 

FEE UNIT FEE 

8 Evening after 4:00 pm till Closing Time MAX 4.00 Space / Day 
b. Validations Tickets (Max. 2 hrs per ticket) 100.00 Book of 100 
c. Special Fees 

1 Lost Ticket MAX 12.00 Ticket 
2 Monthly Access Card Set up and Purchase MAX 15.00 Card 
3 Replacement Card MAX 15.00 Card 
4 Penalty for Monthly Parking Paid After the 7th of 15.00 Card 

the Month MAX 
5 Special Event Parking MAX 20.00 Space 

9 UCOP Garage 
a. Basic Fees 

1 Transient Parking (Automobiles) MAX 1.00 Space / 20 Min 
2 Daily (Automobiles) MAX 14.00 Space/Day 
3 Monthly Parking (Unreserved) MAX 145.00 Space / Month 
4 Monthly Motorcycle Parking (Unreserved) MAX 90.00 Space / Month 
§ Early Bird in by 9:30 am MAX 44T6Q Space / Day 
6 Overnight Parking (Close to Open) MAX 4.00 Space / Night 
7 Bicycles Free 

b. Special Fees 
1 Lost Ticket MAX 20.00 Ticket 
2 Monthly Access Card Set up and Purchase MAX 15.00 Card 
3 Replacement Card MAX 15.00 Card 
4 Penalty for Monthly Parking Paid After the 7th of 15.00 Card 

the Month MAX 
5 Special Event Parking MAX 20.00 Space 

10 City Center West Garage 
a. Basic Fees 

1 Transient Parking (Automobiles) MAX 2.00 Space / 30 Min 
2 Daily (Automobiles) MAX 40.00 Space / Day 
3 Monthly Parking (Reserved) MAX 250.00 Space / Month 
4 Monthly Parking (Unreserved) MAX 195.00 Space / Month 
5 Monthly Motorcycle Parking (Unreserved) MAX 90.00 Space / Month 
6 Early Bird in by 9:30 am MAX 42m Space / Day 

F-5 

Recommended 

UNIT CHANGE 

4.00 Space / Day 0% 
100.00 Book of 100 0% 

12.00 Ticket 0% 
15.00 Card 0% 
15.00 Card 0% 
15.00 Card 0% 

20.00 Space 0% 

3.00 Space / Hr 0% 
24.00 Space / Day 71% 

200.00 Space / Month 38% 
90.00 Space / Month 0% 

4.00 Space / Night 0% 
Free 

30.00 Ticket 50% 
15.00 Card 0% 
15.00 Card 0% 
15.00 Card 0% 

20.00 Space 0% 

6.00 Space / Hr 33% 
40.00 Space / Day 0% 

275.00 Space / Month 10% 
210.00 Space/Month 8% 

90.00 Space / Month 0% 

Justification for Fee Change 

DOPS/Competitive 
DOPS/Competitive 
DOPS/Competitive 

Covered under (2); simplify schedule 

Daily max + Admin + Materials 

DOPS/Competitive 

DOPS/Competitive 
DOPS/Competitive 

Covered under (2); simplify schedule 



City of Oakland 
Master Fee Schedule 
Effective July 1,2016 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

FEE DESCRIPTION FEE 

CURRENT FEE 
(FY 2016-17) 

UNIT FEE 

7 Overnight Parking (Close to Open) MAX 6.00 Space / Night 
8 Bicycles Free 

b. Special Fees 
1 Lost Ticket MAX 40.00 Ticket 
2 Monthly Access Card Set up and Purchase MAX 15.00 Card 
3 Replacement Card MAX 15.00 Card 
4 Penalty for Monthly Parking Paid After the 7th of 15.00 Card 

the Month MAX 
5 Special Event Parking MAX 20.00 Space 

11 Franklin 88 Garage 
a. Basic Fees 

1 Transit Parking (Automobiles) MAX 1.50 Space / 30 Min 
2 Daily (Automobiles) MAX 14.00 Space/Day 
3 Early bird in before 9:30 am (Automobiles) MAX 4QT08 Space / Day 
4 Evening rate after 5:00 pm (Automobiles) MAX STOQ Spaco / Night 
5 Overnight Parking (Close to Open) MAX 4.00 Space / Night 
6 Monthly Parking (Unreserved) MAX 175.00 Space / Month 
7 Monthly Parking Mon-Fri (Unreserved) MAX 155.00 Space / Month 
8 Monthly Parking Tandem (Unreserved) MAX 262.50 Space / Month 
9 Motorcycles Daily MAX 7.00 Space / Day 

10 Bicycles Free 
b. Special Fees 

1 Lost Ticket MAX 20.00 Ticket 
2 Monthly Access Card Set up and Purchase MAX 15.00 Card 
3 Replacement Card MAX 15.00 Card 
4 Penalty for Monthly Parking Paid After the 7th of 15.00 Card 

the Month MAX 
5 Special Event Parking MAX 20.00 Space 

12 Grand Avenue District Municipal Parking Lot as Described 
by Section 23.08 of Oakland City Council Resolution 
No.1989 C.M.S. Hourly Parking (Automobiles) 

a. Hourly Parking MAX 2.00 Space / Hour 
b. Monthly Parking MAX 80.00 Space / Month 

F-6 

Recommended % 
UNIT CHANGE 

6.00 Space / Night 0% 
Free 

40.00 Ticket 0% 
15.00 Card 0% 
15.00 Card 0% 
15.00 Card 0% 

20.00 Space 0% 

3.00 Space / Hr 0% 
24.00 Space / Day 71% 
10.00 Space / Day 
&Q0 Space / Night 
4.00 Space / Night 0% 

200.00 Space / Month 14% 
180.00 Space / Month 16% 
280.00 Space / Month 5% 

7.00 Space / Day 0% 
Free 

30.00 Ticket 50% 
15.00 Card 0% 
15.00 Card 0% 
15.00 Card 0% 

20.00 Space 0% 

4.00 Space / Hour 100% 
80.00 Space / Month 0% 

Justification for Fee Change 

Daily max + Admin + Materials 
Admin & cost of materials 
Admin & cost of materials 
Standard late fee across programs 

DOPS/Competitive 
Covered under (2); simplify schedule 
Covered under (2); simplify schedule 

Daily max + Admin + Materials 

Flex zone parking rate 



City of Oakland 
Master Fee Schedule 
Effective July 1,2016 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

FEE DESCRIPTION FEE 

CURRENT FEE 
(FY 2016-17) 

UNIT FEE 

c. Special Event MAX 
d. Replacement of Monthly Parking Tag 

13 Parkway District Municipal Parking Lot as Described by 
Section 23.09 of Oakland City Council Resolution No. 1989 
C.M.S. 

a. Hourly Parking MAX 
b. Monthly Parking MAX 
c. Special Event MAX 
d. Replacement of Monthly Parking Tag 

14 Piedmont Avenue Municipal Parking Lot as Described by 
Section 23.05 of Oakland City Council Resolution No. 1987 
C.M.S. 

a. Hourly Parking MAX 
b. Monthly Parking MAX 
c. Special Event MAX 
d. Replacement for Monthly Parking Tag 

15 Scout Road & Mountain Blvd. Parking Lot 
a. Monthly Parking (Unreserved) MAX 
b. Special Event MAX 
c. Replacement for Monthly Parking Tag 

16 Lake Park Avenue Parking Lot 
a. Hourly Parking MAX 
b. Monthly Parking MAX 
c. Special Event MAX 
d. Replacement for Monthly Parking Tag 

17 Henry J Kaiser Convention Center Parking Lot 
a. Hourly Parking MAX 
b. Monthly Parking MAX 
c. Special Event MAX 
d. Replacement of Monthly Parking Tag 

18 Lakeshore Ave Parking Garage 
a. Monthly Parking, Mon-Fri (Automobile) Max 
b. Replacement for Monthly Parking Tag 

10.00 Space 
80.00 Tag 

2.00 Space / Hour 
80.00 Space / Month 
10.00 Space 
80.00 Tag 

2.00 Space / Hour 
80.00 Space / Month 
10.00 Space 
80.00 Tag 

80.00 Space / Month 
10.00 Space 
80.00 Tag 

2.00 Space / Hour 
80.00 Space / Month 
10.00 Space 
80.00 Tag 

2.00 Space / Hour 
90.00 Space / Month 
10.00 Space 
80.00 Tag 

120.00 Space / Month 
120.00 Tag 

F-7 

Recommended 

UNIT CHANGE 

10.00 Space 0% 
80.00 Tag 0% 

4.00 Space / Hour 100% 
80.00 Space / Month 0% 
10.00 Space 0% 
80.00 Tag 0% 

4.00 Space / Hour 100% 
80.00 Space / Month 0% 
10.00 Space 0% 
80.00 Tag 0% 

80.00 Space / Month 0% 
10.00 Space 0% 
80.00 Tag 0% 

4.00 Space / Hour 100% 
80.00 Space / Month 0% 
10.00 Space 0% 
80.00 Tag 0% 

4.00 Space / Hour 100% 
90.00 Space / Month 0% 
10.00 Space 0% 
80.00 Tag 0% 

120.00 Space / Month 0% 
120.00 Tag 0% 

Justification for Fee Change 

Flex zone parking rate 

Flex zone parking rate 

Flex zone parking rate 

Flex zone parking rate 



City of Oakland 
Master Fee Schedule 
Effective July 1,2016 

FEE DESCRIPTION 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

CURRENT FEE 
(FY 2016-17) 

FEE UNIT FEE 

19 1800 San Pablo Lot 
a. Hourly Parking MAX 
b. Monthly Parking MAX 
c. Special Event MAX 
d. Replacement of Monthly Parking Tag 

20 Webster-Valdez (Labor Temple) Lot 
a. Hourly Parking MAX 
b. Daily Minimum MAX 
ST Early bird special before 9:30 am MAX 
d. Monthly Parking MAX 
e. Special Event MAX 

21 Damage to Parking Facility 
22 After Hours Access to Parking Facility MAX 
23 Validation Terminal Deposit MAX 
24 Validation Terminal Programming Fee MAX 

C. ON-STREET PARKING METER 
1 Registered Vanpools (11 or More Passengers), Maximum 

of 40 Spaces 
2 Froo Floating Permit Parking Fee for Eligible Vehicles 

D. RESIDENTIAL PERMIT PARKING FEE 
Permit for Eligible Vehicles of Residents 

1 Registered Permit Address 
a. Annual 
b. Renewal 
c. Prorated (less than six months) 

2 Permit for Eligible Vehicles of Owners or Employees of 
Businesses with the Vehicle Not Registered at the Business 
Address 

a. Annual 
b. Renewal 
c. Prorated (less than six months & Except Area M) 

3 Area M Permits 
a. Annual 

3.00 Space / Hour 
125.00 Space / Month 

15.00 Space 
150.00 Tag 

2.00 Space / Hour 
10.00 Space / Day 

150.00 Space / Month 
10.00 Space 
Actual Cost 
25.00 Occurrence 

800.00 
100.00 

10.00 Space / Month 

1,278.00 Per Vehicle 

82.00 Per Lie. Plate 
59.00 Per Lie. Plate 
57.00 Per Lie. Plate 

96.00 Per Lie. Plate 
96.00 Per Lie. Plate 
67.00 Per Lie. Plate 

160.00 Per Lie. Plate 

F-8 

Recommended 

UNIT CHANGE 

4.00 Space / Hour 33% 
200.00 Space / Month 60% 
15.00 Space 0% 

150.00 Tag 0% 

4.00 Space / Hour 100% 
15.00 Space / Day 50% 

180.00 Space / Month 20% 
10.00 Space 0% 
Actual Cost 
25.00 Occurrence 0% 

800.00 0% 
100.00 0% 

Justification for Fee Change 

Flex zone parking rate 
DOPS/Competitive 

Flex zone parking rate 
DOPS/Competitive 

DOPS/Competitive 

Move to new Section I. 



City of Oakland 
Master Fee Schedule 
Effective July 1, 2016 

FEE DESCRIPTION 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

CURRENT FEE 
(FY 2016-17) 

FEE UNIT 

Recommended 

FEE UNIT 

% 
CHANGE 

Justification for Fee Change 

b. Renewal 
c. Prorated (less than six months) 
d. One-day 
e. 14-day 

3 Replacement of Lost or Damaged Permit 
4 Visitor 

a. One-day 
b. 14-day 

§ Master Residential Permit Parking Fee Pormit for Eligible 
Vehicles of a Qualified Car Sharing Organization 

E. SPECIAL COST OF COLLECTING PARKING VIOLATION 
PENALTIES 

F. VEHICLE IMMOBILIZER "BOOT" 
1 Daily Fee for Unreturned Paylock Book 
2 Boot Replacement Fee 
3 Damaged Boot Fee 
4 Parking Boot Administration Fee 
5 Vehicle Immobilizer Removal Fee 

G. CHAPTER 8.44.040, SECURITY FOR EVENTS AT THE 
OAKLAND ALAMEDA COUNTY COLISEUM COMPLEX 
G. 1 - No person shall park or stand a vehicle in more than 

one parking space. If the vehicle exceeds twenty (20) 
feet in length, the driver thereof shall park said vehicle 

' in parking spaces for standard size vehicles and pay for 
the additional space and display evidence of such 
payment. O.M.C 8.44.040. G1 

G. 1 - No person shall utilize in any manner more than the 
parking space that his or her vehicle is entitled to 
occupy under the provisions of this chapter. Roadways 
and fire lanes shall remain clear of vehicles and objects 
to maximize use for traffic circulation. O.M.C. 8.44.040. 
G2 

160.00 Per Lie. Plate 
115.00 Per Lie. Plate 

10.00 Per Permit 
50.00 Per Permit 
10.00 Per Lie. Plate 

5.00 Per Permit 
25.00 Per Permit 

30% Ticket Value 

25.00 Per Day 
500.00 Per Boot 
250.00 Per Boot 

25.00 Per Boot 
177.00 Per Boot 

58.00 Per Citation 

58.00 Per Citation 

Move to new Section I. 
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City of Oakland 
Master Fee Schedule 
Effective July 1, 2016 

FEE DESCRIPTION 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

CURRENT FEE 
(FY 2016-17) 

FEE UNIT 

Recommended 

FEE UNIT 

% 
CHANGE 

Justification for Fee Change 

H. ADMINISTRATIVE FEE IN LIEU OF FINE FOR NON-
DISPLAYED DISABLED PLACARD (DP) -The $25.00 
processing fee for cancellation of a citation for non-display of 
DP will be available only as a one-time courtesy to the 
registered owner of the cited vehicle with a valid DP. 

I. CAR SHARING PERMITS AND SUPPORT SERVCES 

25.00 Per Violation 

1 Free Floating Permit Parking Fee for Eligible Vehicles MAX 1,278.00 Per Vehicle 1278.00 Per Vehicle 0% 

2 Master Residential Permit Parking Fee Permit for Eligible 105.00 Per Vehicle 105.00 Per Vehicle 0% 
Vehicles of a Qualified Car Sharing Organization MAX 

3 Vehicles of a Qualified Car Sharing Organization MAX 5000.00 Per space 0% 

4 Dedicated Space Car Share Installation Fee for Eligible 400.00 Per space 0% 
Vehicles of a Qualified Car Sharing Organization MAX 

5 Dedicated Space Car Share Sign Production Actual Cost 0% 

Moved from Section C. 

Moved from Section D. 

New permit, cost recovery 

New service, cost recovery 

New service, cost recovery 
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